VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-____

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF BUILDERS PAVING, LLC AND AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH BUILDERS PAVING, LLC FOR THE TIMBERVIEW STREET RESTORATION PROJECT

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK THIS 29TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois this 29th day of September, 2016

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-____ ANCE ACCEPTING THE RID OF RUILDERS P

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF BUILDERS PAVING, LLC AND AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH BUILDERS PAVING, LLC FOR THE TIMBERVIEW STREET RESTORATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Village of Big Rock is a municipal corporation duly organized and operating pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Village, through its consulting engineer, prepared a bid package and publically advertised for bids for the Timberview Street Restoration Project; and

WHEREAS, the Village publicly opened and read the bids which were timely received, and the bid of Builders Paving LLC in the amount of \$61,688.00 was the lowest bid received and was below the engineer's estimate for this project; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees desires to accept the bid of Builders Paving, LLC for the afore-mentioned street restoration project, finding this bid to constitute the lowest responsible bid, and finding this bidder to be qualified to perform the work; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees further desires to authorize the execution of a contract with Builders Paving, LLC for the street restoration project, finding this work will benefit the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

- Section 1: The above-stated Recitals are hereby restated and incorporated into this Section 1 as though fully set forth herein.
- Section 2: The bid of Builders Paving, LLC for the Timberview Street Restoration Project in the amount of \$61,688.00 is hereby accepted as the lowest responsible and responsive bid.
- Section 3: The Village Attorney and the Village's consulting engineer are directed to prepare a contract between the Village and Builders Paving, LLC for this street restoration project, with said contract to be consistent with the bid documents and the accepted bid. The Village President is authorized and directed to execute said contract once it is finalized by the Village Attorney and consulting engineer, without the need for further Board of Trustees' approval.
- <u>Section 4:</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.
- <u>Section 5</u>: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED to the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois		
on this 29 th day of Septembe	r, 2016.	
Trustee Hanninen	Trustee Metzger	_ Trustee Lynch
Trustee McCannon	Trustee Walsh	Trustee Shimkus
PASSED by the Boa	rd of Trustees of the V	illage of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, this
29 th day of September, 2016.		
SIGNED by the Pres	ident of the Board of T	Crustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane
County, Illinois, this 29 th day	y of September, 2016.	
		Dean Hummell, President
		Village of Big Rock, Illinois
ATTEST:		
Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illinois		(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)			
) SS COUNTY OF KANE)			
CLEDIZ'S CEDTIFICATE			
<u>CLERK'S CERTIFICATE</u>			
I, Tim May, certify that I am the Village Clerk of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County,			
Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records, files and proceedings of the corporate			
authorities of said municipality.			
I further certify that:			
ORDINANCE NO. 2016			
AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF BUILDERS PAVING, LLC AND AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH BUILDERS PAVING, LLC FOR THE TIMBERVIEW STREET RESTORATION PROJECT			
was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock at a meeting held			
on September 29, 2016 and approved by the Village President on September 29, 2016. I do			
further certify that a quorum of said Board of Trustees was present at said meeting, and that the			
Board complied with all the requirements of the Illinois Open Meeting Act.			
I do further certify that the ordinance, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is			
entrusted to my care for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful keeper of same.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and the seal of the			
municipality this 29 th day of September, 2016.			
(SEAL)			

Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illinois